

In the Supreme Court of the State of Montana
Cause No. DA 23-0225

MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION CENTER & SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY &
NORTHWESTERN CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

STATE OF MONTANA, BY AND THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE 13TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, YELLOWSTONE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL G. MOSES

NORTHWESTERN'S COMBINED REPLY AND ANSWER BRIEF

<p>JENNY K. HARBINE AMANDA D. GALVAN EARTHJUSTICE 313 EAST MAIN STREET P.O. BOX 4743 BOZEMAN, MT 59772-4743 (406) 586-9699 jharbine@earthjustice.org agalvan@earthjustice.org</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Plaintiffs</i></p>	<p>JEREMIAH LANGSTON SAMUEL J. KING MONTANA DEQ 1520 EAST SIXTH AVENUE P.O. BOX 200901 HELENA, MT 59620-0901 (406) 444-4201 Jeremiah.Langston2@mt.gov Samuel.King@mt.gov</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Montana DEQ</i></p>	<p>HARLAN B. KROGH JOHN G. CRIST CRIST, KROGH, ALKE & NORD PLLC 2708 FIRST AVENUE NORTH SUITE 300 BILLINGS, MT 59101 (406) 255-0400 hkrogh@crislaw.com jcrist@crislaw.com</p>
<p>EMILY JONES JONES LAW FIRM 115 N. BROADWAY, STE. 410 BILLINGS, MT 59101 (406) 384-7900 emily@joneslawmt.com</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Attorneys for State of Montana</i></p>	<p>AUSTIN KNUDSEN MICHAEL RUSSELL OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL 215 NORTH SANDERS P.O. BOX 201401 HELENA, MT 59620-1401 (406) 444-2026 austin.knudsen@mt.gov michael.russell@mt.gov</p>	<p>SHANNON HEIM JOHN TABARACCI NORTHWESTERN CORPORATION 208 N. MONTANA AVE., STE. 205 HELENA, MT 59601 (406) 443-8996 Shannon.Heim@northwestern.com John.Tabaracci@northwestern.com</p> <p><i>Attorneys for NorthWestern Corporation</i></p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT FOLLOWING THE EQUITABLE RELIEF REQUIREMENTS	1
A. Plaintiffs’ Arguments that the Equitable Relief Requirements Do Not Apply to Vacatur Remedies Lack Merit and, If Adopted, Would Eliminate Vacatur as a Remedy	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Policy Arguments Are Not Persuasive	3
II. DEQ’S APPROVAL OF THE PERMIT WAS PROPER.....	5
A. DEQ Properly Declined To Evaluate Greenhouse Gas Emissions Because DEQ Does Not Have Lawful Authority To Prevent or Regulate Greenhouse Gas Emissions	6
1. DEQ Relied on its Lack of Regulatory Authority, Not Only the MEPA Statute, When it Declined To Evaluate Greenhouse Gas Emissions	6
a. The Administrative Record Contradicts Plaintiffs	6
b. DEQ Did Not Waive Application of Bitterrooters by Not Emphasizing It in District Court.....	9
2. Plaintiffs Offer an Erroneous Interpretation of <i>Bitterrooters</i>	9
3. Plaintiffs’ Federal NEPA Cases Are Distinguishable	12
B. The District Court’s Analysis of Lighting Was Erroneous	14

1.	Plaintiffs Did Not Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies on Lighting.....	14
2.	DEQ’s Analysis of Lighting Was Sufficient.....	16
C.	DEQ’s Analysis of Noise Impacts Was Sufficient.....	17
III.	A CHANGE IN LAW HAS MOOTED THE ISSUE WHETHER DEQ MUST ANALYZE THE IN-STATE EFFECTS OF THE PLANT’S GHG EMISSIONS.....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	22
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
	EXHIBIT A.....	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>350 Montana v. Haaland</i> , 50 F.4 th 1254 (9th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Belk v. Mont. Dep’t. of Env’t. Quality</i> , 2022 MT 38, 408 Mont. 1, 504 P.3d 1090	17
<i>Bitterrooters for Planning, Inc. v. Mont. Dep’t of Env’t. Quality</i> , 2017 MT 222, 388 Mont. 453, 401 P.3d 712	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Clark Fork Coal. v. Mont. Dep’t of Env’t Quality</i> , 2008 MT 407, 347 Mont. 197, 197 P.3d 482	16
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 144 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 1998)	20, 1
<i>Held v. Montana</i> , No. CDV-2020-307 (1st Jud. Dist. Aug. 14, 2023).....	21
<i>In re Marriage of Carter-Scanlon</i> , 2014 MT 97, 374 Mont. 434, 322 P.3d 1033	18
<i>Kleissler v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 183 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1999)	15, 16
<i>MEIC v. U.S. Off. Of Surface Mining</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017).....	13
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	20
<i>Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. Bd. Of Health & Env’t Scis.</i> (1976), 171 Mont. 477, 559 P.2d 1157	10

<i>North Star Dev., LLC v. Mont. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 2022 MT 103, 408 Mont. 498, 510 P.3d 1232	14
<i>Park Cty. Env’tl. Council v. Mont. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 2020 MT 303, 402 Mont. 168, 477 P.3d 288	1
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Troutman</i> , 712 F.3d 412 (8th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Pidgeon v. Turner</i> , 538 S.W.3d 73, 88 n. 20 (Tex. 2017)	22
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	15
<i>Water for Flathead’s Future v. Montana Dept. Env’tl. Quality</i> , 2023 MT 86, 412 Mont. 258, ___ P.3d ___	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....	13
<i>Winsneds v. Yocum</i> , 433 F.3d 727, 728 (10th Cir. 2006).	21
<u>State Statutes and Bills</u>	
Mont. Code Ann. (MCA) 75-1-102(1)	10
MCA § 75-1-102(3)(b).....	10
MCA § 75-1-201(2)(a).....	8, 20
MCA § 75-1-201(2)(b).....	21
MCA § 75-1-201(4)(a).....	10
MCA § 75-1-201(6)(a).....	14
MCA § 75-1-201(6)(c).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
2023 Mont. Laws Ch. 450 (“HB 971”).....	20, 21, 22
Mont. Const. art. II, § 3; art. IX, § 1	11

Federal Statutes

Inflation Reduction Act of 2022, P.L. 117-16912

Rules and Regulations

Administrative Rules of Montana (ARM) 17.4.60817

M. R. Evid. 20118
